AMENDMENT OF ALAMANCE COUNTY RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT ENABLING ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Alamance County Recreation and Parks Department Enabling Ordinance (the "Ordinance") was adopted by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Alamance during regular session on June 7, 1971, effective July 6, 1971, revised in 2000, and further revised on December 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Alamance County Recreation and Parks Department has made the recommendation that the Ordinance be amended to allow for special event permits to be granted which allow for the sale, service, possession, and consumption of certain alcoholic beverages on County-owned property managed by the Recreation and Parks Department during certain permitted special events; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the authority conferred by North Carolina General Statute § 153A- 121, the Board of Commissioners of Alamance County, has authority to control and regulate activities undertaken and occurring in its owned and maintained Recreation and Parks facilities;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Alamance County Board of Commissioners hereby amends the Alamance County Recreation and Parks Department Enabling Ordinance by adding the below provision:

"ARTICLE II: RECREATION AND PARKS COMMISSION

SECTION N: Alcoholic Beverages at Certain Special Events Permitted

The possession, service, sale, and consumption of malt beverages and unfortified wine is permitted on the premises of designated County-owned properties managed by the Recreation and Parks Department during the time of certain special events permitted by the Recreation and Parks Department provided that all applicable state and local alcoholic beverage control (ABC) laws (North Carolina General Statute Chapter 18B, *et seq.*) are followed, and all rules and regulations of the Recreation and Parks Department are followed. Any possession, service, sale, or consumption of alcoholic beverages on the grounds of County-owned or maintained Recreation or Parks facilities outside of the time or place of such a special event is not permitted."

AND IT IS FURTHER DIRECTED that the Alamance County Recreation and Parks Commission create and adopt policies and procedures for the implementation and regulation of the above provision.

Adopted at its regular session this the 15th day of July, 2024.

John P. Paisley, Jr., Chair Alamance County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Tory Frink, Clerk to the Board